
King Reigned Epitaph OtherKings
Total

verses
Chro-
nicles

Rehoboam

Abijam

Asa

Jehoshaphat

Jehoram

Ahaziah

Athaliah

Jehoash
(Joash)

Amaziah

Uzziah
(Azariah)

Jotham

Ahaz

Hezekiah

Manasseh

Amon

Josiah

Jehoahaz

Jehoiachin

Jehoiakim

Zedekiah

Overview of the Kings of Judah (after Solomon)

17 years

3 years

41years

25years

8years

7 years

40 years

29 years

52 years

16 years

16 years

29 years

55 years

2 years

31 years

3 months

3 months

11 years

11 years

1year

1 Kings 14:22 And Judah did evil in the sight of the 
LORD, and they provoked Him to jealousy more 

1than all that their fathers had done, with the sins 
which they committed.

1 Kings 15:3 And he walked in all the sins of his 
father which he had committed before him; and 

1his heart was not wholly devoted to the LORD 
his God, like the heart of his father David.

1 Kings 15:11 And Asa did what was right in the 
sight of the LORD, like David his father.
1 Kings 15:14 But the high places were not taken 
away; nevertheless the heart of Asa was wholly 
devoted to the LORD all his days.

1 Kings 22:43 And he walked in all the way of Asa 
his father; he did not turn aside from it, doing right 
in the sight of the LORD. 

2 Kings 8:18 And he walked in the way of the kings 
of Israel, just as the house of Ahab had done, for 
the daughter of Ahab became his wife; and he did 
evil in the sight of the LORD.

2 Kings 8:27 And he walked in the way of the 
house of Ahab, and did evil in the sight of the 
LORD, like the house of Ahab had done, because 
he was a son-in-law of the house of Ahab.

2 Kings 11:1 When Athaliah the mother of 
Ahaziah saw that her son was dead, she rose 
and destroyed all the royal offspring.

2 Kings 12:2 And Jehoash did right in the sight of 
the LORD all his days in which Jehoiada the 
priest instructed him.
2 Chr. 24:17 But after the death of Jehoiada they 
abandoned the house of the LORD  and served idols...

2 Chronicles 25:2 And he did right in the sight 
of the LORD, yet not with a whole heart. 
25:14 After (defeating) the Edomites that he 
brought their gods and set them up as his gods 
and burned incense to them.

2 Kings 15:3 And he did right in the sight of the 
LORD...
2 Chronicles 26:16 But when he became strong, 
his heart was so proud that he acted corruptly, 
and he was unfaithful to the LORD his God...

2 Kings 15:34 And he did what was right in the 
sight of the LORD; he did according to all that 
his father Uzziah had done.

2 Kings 16:2 Ahaz ... did not do what was right in 
the sight of the LORD. But he walked in the way 
of the kings of Israel, and even made his son pass 
through the fire …

2 Kings 18:3 And he did right in the sight of the 
LORD, according to all that his father David 
had done.

2 Kings 21:2 And he did evil in the sight of the 
LORD... 
2 Kings 16  Manasseh shed very much innocent 
blood  besides his sin with which he made Judah 
sin, in doing evil in the sight of the LORD.

2 Kings 21:20 And he did evil in the sight of the 
LORD, as Manasseh his father had done. For he 
... served the idols that his father had served 
and worshiped them. So he forsook the LORD, 
the God of his fathers...

2 Kings 22:2 And he did right in the sight of the
LORD and walked in all the way of his father 
David, nor did he turn aside to the right or to 
the left.

2 Kings 23:32 And he did evil in the sight of the 
LORD, according to all that his fathers had done.

2 Kings 23:37 And he did evil in the sight of the 
LORD, according to all that his fathers had done.

2 Kings 24:9 And he did evil in the sight of the 
LORD, according to all that his father had done.

2 Kings 24:19 And he did evil in the sight of the 
LORD, according to all that Jehoiakim had done.

12:1-24
14:21-31

15:1-8

15:8-24

15:24
22:41-50

10:1-12:16

13:1-22

14:1-16:14

17:1-20:37

8:16-24

1 Kings

2 Kings

2 Chron.

21:1-20

8:25-29
9:16,21

22:1-9

11:1-16 22:10-
23:15

12:1-21 24:1-27

14:1-20 25:1-28

14:21-22
15:1-7

26:1-23

15:32-38 27:1-9

28:1-2716:1-20

18:1-20:21

29:1-32:33
Also Isaiah
36:1-39:8

21:1-18 33:1-20

21:19-26 33:21-25

34:1-35:27

23:31-34 36:1-4

23:34-24:6

24:8-16
25:27-30

36:9-10

24:17-25:7 36:11-13

36:5-8

22:1-23:30

93

30

65

122

29

16

34

48

48

32

16

47

302

38

13

110

8

12

15

13

How he
ended

Died

Died

Died

Died

Died

Died
as a
leper

Killed
by

Jehu

Killed
by

Jehoiada

Killed
by

conspiracy

Killed
by

servants

Died

Died

Died

Died

Died

Killed
by

servants

Killed
by

Pharaoh

Died as 
a prisoner

in Egypt

Died 
in

exile
Blinded 

and died 
as prisoner 
in Babylon

by Henry Clay

Good Kings in yellow


