Overview of the Kings of Judah (after Solomon)

Good Kings in yellow

King	Reigned	Epitaph	Kings	1 110100	Total verses	How he ended	Other
Rehoboam	17 years	1 Kings 14:22 And Judah did evil in the sight of the LORD, and they provoked Him to jealousy more	12:1-24	2 Chron. 10:1-12:16	93	Died	
venonau	i i yeals	than all that their fathers had done, with 'the sins which they committed.	14:21-31	.2.10		DIGA	
Abijam	3 years	1 Kings 15:3 And he walked in all the sins of his father which he had committed before him; and his heart was not ¹wholly devoted to the LORD his God, like the heart of his father David.	15:1-8	13:1-22	30	Died	
Asa	41years	1 Kings 15:11 And Asa did what was right in the sight of the LORD, like David his father. 1 Kings 15:14 But the high places were not taken away; nevertheless the heart of Asa was wholly devoted to the LORD all his days.	15:8-24	14:1-16:14	65	Died	
Jehoshaphat	25years	1 Kings 22:43 And he walked in all the way of Asa his father; he did not turn aside from it, doing right in the sight of the LORD.	15:24 22:41-50	17:1-20:37	122	Died	
Jehoram	8years	2 Kings 8:18 And he walked in the way of the kings of Israel, just as the house of Ahab had done, for the daughter of Ahab became his wife; and he did evil in the sight of the LORD.	2 Kings 8:16-24	21:1-20	29	Died	
Ahaziah	1year	2 Kings 8:27 And he walked in the way of the house of Ahab, and did evil in the sight of the LORD, like the house of Ahab had done, because he was a son-in-law of the house of Ahab.	8:25-29 9:16,21	22:1-9	16	Killed by Jehu	
Athaliah	7 years	2 Kings 11:1 When Athaliah the mother of Ahaziah saw that her son was dead, she rose and destroyed all the royal offspring.	11:1-16	22:10- 23:15	34	Killed by Jehoiada	
Jehoash (Joash)	40 years	2 Kings 12:2 And Jehoash did right in the sight of the LORD all his days in which Jehoiada the priest instructed him. 2 Chr. 24:17 But after the death of Jehoiada they abandoned the house of the LORD and served idols	12:1-21	24:1-27	48	Killed by servants	
Amaziah	29 years	2 Chronicles 25:2 And he did right in the sight of the LORD, yet not with a whole heart. 25:14 After (defeating) the Edomites that he brought their gods and set them up as his gods and burned incense to them.	14:1-20	25:1-28	48	Killed by conspiracy	
Uzziah (Azariah)	52 years	2 Kings 15:3 And he did right in the sight of the LORD2 Chronicles 26:16 But when he became strong, his heart was so proud that he acted corruptly, and he was unfaithful to the LORD his God	14:21-22 15:1-7	26:1-23	32	Died as a leper	
Jotham	16 years	2 Kings 15:34 And he did what was right in the sight of the LORD; he did according to all that his father Uzziah had done.	15:32-38	27:1-9	16	Died	
Ahaz	16 years	2 Kings 16:2 Ahaz did not do what was right in the sight of the LORD. But he walked in the way of the kings of Israel, and even made his son pass through the fire	16:1-20	28:1-27	47	Died	
Hezekiah	29 years	2 Kings 18:3 And he did right in the sight of the LORD, according to all that his father David had done.		29:1-32:33 Also Isaiah 36:1-39:8	302	Died	
Manasseh	55 years	2 Kings 21:2 And he did evil in the sight of the LORD2 Kings 16 Manasseh shed very much innocent blood besides his sin with which he made Judah sin, in doing evil in the sight of the LORD.	21:1-18	33:1-20	38	Died	
Amon	2 years	2 Kings 21:20 And he did evil in the sight of the LORD, as Manasseh his father had done. For he served the idols that his father had served and worshiped them. So he forsook the LORD, the God of his fathers	21:19-26	33:21-25	13	Killed by servants	
Josiah	31 years	2 Kings 22:2 And he did right in the sight of the LORD and walked in all the way of his father David, nor did he turn aside to the right or to the left.	22:1-23:30	34:1-35:27	110	Killed by Pharaoh	
Jehoahaz	3 months	2 Kings 23:32 And he did evil in the sight of the LORD, according to all that his fathers had done.	23:31-34	36:1-4	8	Died as a prisoner in Egypt	
Jehoiakim	11 years	2 Kings 23:37 And he did evil in the sight of the LORD, according to all that his fathers had done.	23:34-24:6	36:5-8	12	Died	
Jehoiachin	3 months	2 Kings 24:9 And he did evil in the sight of the LORD, according to all that his father had done.	24:8-16 25:27-30	36:9-10	15	Died in exile	
Zedekiah	11 years	2 Kings 24:19 And he did evil in the sight of the LORD, according to all that Jehoiakim had done.	24:17-25:7	36:11-13	13	Blinded and died as prisoner in Babylon	